City of Mineral Point - Proposed 2026 Fee Schedule

Description FEE 2025 | Proposed 2026 Changes/Additions
Licenses

Cigarette License $50
Coin Operated Amusement Device (includes pool tables) $50
Dog License (spayed or neutered) $20
Dog License (non-spayed/non-neutered) $30
Dog License (late fee) $5
Class A Retailer Fermented Malt Beverage (off premises consumption) *may

include Class A Cider $100
Class A Retailer Intoxicating Liquor (off premises consumption) $350
Class B Retailer Fermented Malt Beverage (on or off premises consumption) $100
Class B Retailer Intoxicating Liquor (on premises consumption) $500
Class B Winery - Wine Only (on premises consumption) $500
Class C Wine Retailer License $100
Operator's License-1 year $30
Operator's License-Provisional $15
Operator's License-Temporary $20
Temporary Fermented Malt Beverage License $10
Change of Agent Fee for Alcohol License $10
License Publication Fee $25

Zoning Administration

* All Planning, Zoning, Utility, and Historic Preservation permit fees double if submitted after the fact. (2025)

Zoning Permits*

New 1 & 2 Family Dwellings $100
Residential Additions $75
Accessory Structures (incl. pools) $50
Commercial Buildings $150
Commercial Signage $50
Driveway $50
Culvert Ei ing Review Actual Costs + 10%

Planning & Zoning Approvals*
Submission/Review of Certified Survey Map $300
Conditional Use Permit $400
New Business Conditional Use Permit $100
Variance Request $500
Zoning District Changes $500
Plat Review $300
Commercial Site Plan Review (Everything except R-1 and R-2) ing Review Actual Costs + 10%
Land Use Planning $3,000
Certificate of Appropriateness (Historic Preservation) $50

Utility Permits*
1 & 2 Family Residential Utility Installation $137.50
Utility Permits Ei ing Review Actual Costs + 10%
Street Opening Permit $50
Water & Sewer Utility (*PSc Tariff Amend. No. 24)
Sewer Connection Charge $600
On-Site Waste Disposal at Treatment Plant $35/1,000 gallons
NSF/Worthless Check Processing Fee * $30
Special Billing Charge * $30
Special Meter Reading Charge * $30
Missed Appointment Charge* $30 normal hours/ $45 after hours
Real Estate Closing Account Charge* $30
$30 service charge + Monthly service charge (Mg-1)
after the first week. Volumetric rate = highest
Bulk Water Meter* residential rate. $150 Deposit.
Reconnection Charge* $30 normal hours/ $45 after hours
Lateral installation Charge* Actual cost.
Miscellaneous Permits/Fees
Special Event Permit $25 $0
Public Works Assistance (including lawnmowing and shoveling) $150 per hour ($150 min)
Park Shelter Reservation Fee $55
Title Company Special Assessment Letters $50 $55
NSF/Worthless Check Processing Fee $30
Photocopies (per page of 10+) $5 + $0.05 per page
Incident/Accident Report $5
Police Research Fee $20
Dog Pound Pick Up $175
Dog Pound Pick Up (pregnant dog or female with puppies) $275
Pool Fees

Daily Pass (4 & Under Free) $ 4.00 $5.00
Family Pass: Resident 5 140.00
Family Pass: Non-Resident S 155.00 5175
Individual Pass: Resident 5 45.00 $60
Adult Pass: Non-Resident s 60.00 $75
Swim Lessons: Per Child (resident) $ 25.00 |$25 w/ season pass and $50 w/o season pass
Swim Lessons: Per Child (non-resident) $35 w/ season pass and $60 w/o season pass
Swim Lessons Private: Per Child 5 50.00 75
Swim Team: Per Swimmer s 40.00 $55

Financial circumstances do not prevent the use of the Public Pool. Scholarships and Pass Discounts available.

Summer Recreation Fees

T-Ball s 40.00
Diamond League S 65.00
Rookie League 5 65.00
Softball Travel League S 80.00
Baseball Travel League 5 80.00

Financial circumstances do not prevent participation in Summer Recreation. Scholarships and Pass Discounts available.
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